
Base Province Divison Phone number/Numéro de 
téléphone Email/ Adresse courriel

HQ - Ottawa Ontario HQ, CEO, Ass DG Steven Fash (613) 943-5310 fash.steven@cfmws.com
HQ - Ottawa Ontario PSP Vanessa Peppley (613) 894-6702 peppley.vanessa@cfmws.com
HQ - Ottawa Ontario Comm SVCS Marcel Gervais (613) 995-0569 Gervais.Marcel@cfmws.com
HQ - Ottawa Ontario Finance Michel Landry (418) 844-5000 ext:6441 landry.michel@cfmws.com
HQ - Ottawa Ontario HR Greg Melnyk (902) 721-6878 Melnyk.Greg@cfmws.com
HQ - Ottawa Ontario IS Nigel Linnett (613) 240-0042 linnett.nigel@cfmws.com
HQ - Ottawa Ontario MFS Laurie Ogilvie (613) 992-0228 ogilvie.laurie@cfmws.com

NATEX Oversea / Outre-mer NATEX Sajid Butt 49 2451 9152116 s.butt@natex.de

Base Province Divison Name/Nom Phone number/Numéro de 
téléphone Email/ Adresse courriel

BAGOTVILLE Quebec CANEX Manon Barbeau 418-677-4000 x 7537 barbeau.manon@cfmws.com
BAGOTVILLE Quebec / Québec FINANCE Corinne Tremblay 418-677-4000 x 7511 tremblay.corinne@cfmws.com
BAGOTVILLE Quebec / Québec HR / RH Nada Dion 418-844-6499 Dion.Nada@cfmws.com
BAGOTVILLE Quebec / Québec PSP Annie Côté 418-677-4000 x 4180 annie.cote@forces.gc.ca
BAGOTVILLE Quebec / Québec SISIP Julie Turgeon (418) 844-0336 turgeon.julie@cfmws.com

BORDEN Ontario CANEX Tom Bennett 705-424-1801 bennett.tom@cfmws.com
BORDEN Ontario FINANCE Kerry Harknett 705-424-1200 x 3897 Harknett.Kerry@CFMWS.com
BORDEN Ontario HR / RH Erin Barrie 705-424-1200 x 1312 barrie.erin@cfmws.com
BORDEN Ontario PSP Jennifer Goodfellow 705-424-1200 x 2204 goodfellow.jennifer@cfmws.com
BORDEN Ontario SISIP Christine Kramer 705-424-4047 kramer.christine@cfmws.com 

CANSOFCOM Ontario PSP Geoffrey Drover 613-719-2158 GEOFFREY.DROVER@forces.gc.ca
CFSU(E) Oversea / Outre-mer FINANCE Michelle Joly 49245148451511 joly.michelle@cfmws.com
CFSU(E) Oversea / Outre-mer HR / RH Dale McKechnie 492451717225 mckechnie.dale@cfmws.com
CFSU(E) Oversea / Outre-mer PSP Mike Taylor 49 (0)2451-717145 mike.taylor3@forces.gc.ca 

CFSG O-G Ontario FINANCE Kyle Miller (613) 904-5784 miller.kyle@cfmws.com
CFSU(O) Ontario HR / RH Marie Dunlop Hill 613-995-6880 dunlop.marie@cfmws.com
CFSU(O) Ontario PSP Luc Girard 613-995-7584 luc.girard@forces.gc.ca

CFSG (O-G) (All Stores - 
tous magasins)) Ontario CANEX Patrick Long 613-741-4888 long.patrick@cfmws.com

CFSG (O-G) (Carling) Ontario SISIP Carrie Stevens 613-760-3426 Stevens.Carrie@cfmws.com
CFSG (O-G) (Laurier 

Branch) Ontario SISIP Carrie Stevens 613-760-3426 Stevens.Carrie@cfmws.com

COLD LAKE Alberta CANEX Sheri Klein 780-594-3376 klein.sheri@cfmws.com
COLD LAKE Alberta FINANCE Kerstin Dumont 780-840-8000 ext 8214 Dumont.Kerstin@cfmws.com
COLD LAKE Alberta HR / RH Hilary Oliphant 780-840-8000 x 7404 oliphant.hilary@cfmws.com
COLD LAKE Alberta PSP Diana Warbeck 780-840-8000 x 8217 Warbeck.Diana@cfmws.com
COLD LAKE Alberta SISIP Dwaine Skelhorn 780-594-4576 skelhorn.dwaine@cfmws.com

COMOX British Columbia CANEX Christina Hartman 250-339-5553 hartman.christina@cfmws.com
COMOX British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique FINANCE Linda Lewis 250-339-8211 x 8820 Lewis.Linda@cfmws.com
COMOX British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique HR / RH Bethany Charlebois 250-363-8493 charlebois.bethany@cfmws.com
COMOX British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique PSP Danny Branchflower 250-339-8211 x 7211 Branchflower.Danny@cfmws.com
COMOX British Columbia SISIP Karrie Lee 250-339-5942 lee.karrie@cfmws.com
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Dundurn Saskatchewan PSP Georgia Bayer 306-492-2135 x 4176 Georgia.Bayer@forces.gc.ca
EDMONTON Alberta FINANCE Mathew Thomas 780-973-4011 x 4709 Thomas.Mathew@cfmws.com
EDMONTON Alberta HR / RH Michelle Grusie 780-973-4011 x 4123 grusie.michelle@cfmws.com
EDMONTON Alberta PSP William Pigden 780-973-4011 x 4710 William.Pigden@forces.gc.ca
EDMONTON Alberta SISIP Dwaine Skelhorn 780-594-4576 skelhorn.dwaine@cfmws.com

EDMONTON (All Stores) Alberta CANEX Elaine Stanners 780-973-3391 stanners.elaine@cfmws.com

ESQUIMALT British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique FINANCE Sue Bergeron 250-363-4183 Bergeron.Sue@CFMWS.COM
ESQUIMALT British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique HR / RH Bethany Charlebois 250-363-8493 charlebois.bethany@cfmws.com
ESQUIMALT British Columbia / Colombie-Britannique PSP Matthew Kingstone 250-363-4213 Matthew.Kingstone@forces.gc.ca
ESQUIMALT British Columbia SISIP Corey Hargreaves 250-363-3406 hargreaves.corey@cfmws.com

ESQUIMALT (All Stores) British Columbia CANEX Sara Johnson 250-363-4042 johnson.sara@cfmws.com

GAGETOWN New Brunswick CANEX Ed Gulliver 506-422-2271 gulliver.ed@cfmws.com
GAGETOWN New Brunswick / Nouveau Brunswick FINANCE Sheila Goodwin 506-422-2000 x 3287 Goodwin.sheila@cfmws.com
GAGETOWN New Brunswick / Nouveau Brunswick HR / RH Andrea Crawford 506-422-2000 x 2871 crawford.andrea@cfmws.com
GAGETOWN New Brunswick / Nouveau Brunswick PSP Wendy Harnish 506-432-2000 x 2902. wendy.harnish@forces.gc.ca
GAGETOWN New Brunswick SISIP Leslie Davidson 506-357-3319 leslie.davidson@sisip.com

GANDER New Foundland / Terre-Neuve FINANCE Stephanie Barron 709-256-1703 x 1290 barron.stephanie@cfmws.com
GANDER New Foundland / Terre-Neuve PSP Nancy Woolfrey 709-256-1703 x  1302 nancy.woolfrey@forces.gc.ca 
GANDER Newfoundland / Labrador SISIP Leslie Davidson 506-357-3319 leslie.davidson@sisip.com

GOOSE BAY New Foundland CANEX Helen Shiwak 709-896-8243 shwak.helen@cfmws.com
GOOSE BAY New Foundland / Terre-Neuve FINANCE Stephanie Barron 709-256-1703 x 1290 barron.stephanie@cfmws.com
GOOSE BAY New Foundland / Terre-Neuve PSP Adam Cull (709) 896-6900 x7374 cull.adam@cfmws.com

GREENWOOD Nova Scotia CANEX Ken Keddy 902-765-6994 Keddy.Ken@cfmws.com
GREENWOOD Nova Scotia / Nouvelle-Écosse FINANCE Bruce Gillis (902) 765-1494 Gillis.Bruce@cfmws.com
GREENWOOD Nova Scotia / Nouvelle-Écosse HR / RH Angela Belanger 902-765-1494 x 5633 belanger.angela@cfmws.com
GREENWOOD Nova Scotia / Nouvelle-Écosse PSP Nicole Peppard 902-765-1494 x 5025 Peppard.Nicole@cfmws.com 
GREENWOOD Nova Scotia SISIP Blair Taylor 902-765-6714 taylor.blair@cfmws.com

HALIFAX Nova Scotia / Nouvelle-Écosse FINANCE Lisa Frye (902) 721-7851 frye.lisa@cfmws.com
HALIFAX Nova Scotia / Nouvelle-Écosse HR / RH Jylene Ryan 902-721-8840 ryan.jylene@cfmws.com
HALIFAX Nova Scotia / Nouvelle-Écosse PSP Mike Almond 902-721-1104 mike.almond@forces.gc.ca  
HALIFAX Nova Scotia SISIP Jim Boylan 902-425-6910 jim.boylan@sisip.com

HALIFAX (All Stores) Nova Scotia CANEX Blaine Fennell (902) 465-5414 fennell.blaine@cfmws.com
KINGSTON Ontario FINANCE Lynne Gutoskie 613-541-5010 x 5486 gutoskie.lynne@cfmws.com
KINGSTON Ontario HR / RH Alana Anderson 613-541-5010 x 5029 anderson.alana@cfmws.com
KINGSTON Ontario PSP Frank Cleysen 613-541-5010 x 5002 cleysen.frank@cfmws.com 
KINGSTON Ontario SISIP Deborah Hoddinott (613) 547-1390 hoddinott.deborah@cfmws.com

KINGSTON (All Stores) Ontario CANEX Heather Decloux 613-544-6110 decloux.heather@cfmws.com
MEAFORD Ontario CANEX Scott Posthumus 519-538-1371 x 6517 posthumus.scott@cfmws.com
MEAFORD Ontario FINANCE Kerry Harknett 705-424-1200 x 3897 Harknett.Kerry@cfmws.com
MEAFORD Ontario PSP Helen Crowston 519-538-1371 X 6769 helen.crowston@forces.gc.ca

MONTREAL - St-Jean Quebec / Québec FINANCE Marelène Gilbert 450-358-7099 x 6137 gilbert.marlene@cfmws.com
MONTREAL - St-Jean Quebec / Québec HR / RH Lise Boudreau 450-358-7099 x 7231 boudreau.lise@cfmws.com
MONTREAL - St-Jean Quebec / Québec PSP Sebastien Despars  450-358-7099 X 6092 Sebastien.Despars@forces.gc.ca  
MONTREAL (Longue-

Pointe) Quebec SISIP Isabelle Côté 450-357-9596 isabelle.cote@cfmws.com

MOOSE JAW Saskatchewan CANEX Debbie Leonardo 306-694-2827 leonardo.debbie@cfmws.com
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MOOSE JAW Saskatchewan FINANCE Melissa Mcfarlan (306) 694-2246 mcfarlan.melissa@cfmws.com
MOOSE JAW Saskatchewan HR / RH April Abrey 403-544-4556 abrey.april@cfmws.com
MOOSE JAW Saskatchewan PSP Mac Ansell 306-694-2230 MAC.ANSELL@forces.gc.ca

NATEX Oversea / Outre-mer CANEX Carl Towning 4924519152129 c.towning@natex.de
NATEX Oversea / Outre-mer HR / RH Shashi Krishan 4924519152135 krishan.shashi@cfmws.com

NORTH BAY Ontario CANEX Shawn Chalmers 705-494-2011 x 2285 chalmers.shawn@cfmws.com
NORTH BAY Ontario FINANCE Lynne Gutoskie (613) 541-5010 x5486 gutoskie.lynne@cfmws.com
NORTH BAY Ontario HR / RH Sara Boccanfuso 613-687-5511 x5924 Boccanfuso.Sarah@cfmws.com
NORTH BAY Ontario PSP Benoit St-Germain 705-494-2011 x2212 Benoit.St-Germain3@forces.gc.ca
PETAWAWA Ontario FINANCE Saskia Francis (613) 687-5511 EXT 6645 francis.saskia@cfmws.com
PETAWAWA Ontario HR / RH Sara Boccanfuso 613-687-5511 x 5924 Boccanfuso.Sarah@cfmws.com
PETAWAWA Ontario PSP Judy MacDonald 613-687-5511 x 6717 macdonald.judy@cfmws.com
PETAWAWA Ontario SISIP Ken Howard 613-687-9359 ken.howard@sisip.com

PETAWAWA (All Stores) Ontario CANEX Gerald Doner 613-687-5595 doner.gerald@cfmws.com

SHILO Manitoba CANEX Rick Kehler 204 765-4918 kehler.rick@cfmws.com
SHILO Manitoba FINANCE Tammy Power 204-765-3000 x 3068 power.tammy@cfmws.com
SHILO Manitoba HR / RH Silvia Ukleja 204-765-3000 x 3010 ukleja.silvia@cfmws.com
RMC Ontario PSP Darren Cates 613-541-6000 x6422 darren.cates@rmc.ca

SHILO Manitoba PSP Craig Ethelson 204-765-3000 x3073 Craig.Ethelston2@forces.gc.ca
SHILO Manitoba SISIP John Clarey 204-984-3167 john.clarey@sisip.com

ST. JOHN'S New Foundland / Terre-Neuve FINANCE Stephanie Barron 709-256-1703 x 1290 barron.stephanie@cfmws.com
ST. JOHN'S New Foundland / Terre-Neuve PSP Tina Hunt 709-733-3849 tina.hunt@forces.gc.ca

ST-JEAN Quebec SISIP Isabelle Côté 450-357-9595 isabelle.cote@cfmws.com
ST-JEAN  (All Stores) Quebec CANEX Francis Auclair 450-358-7626 auclair.francis@cfmws.com

ST-JOHN'S Newfoundland / Labrador SISIP Leslie Davidson 506-357-3319 leslie.davidson@sisip.com
SUFFIELD Alberta CANEX Craig Foshaug 4035445530 foshaug.craig@cfmws.com
SUFFIELD Alberta FINANCE Robert Fraser 403-544-4430 Fraser.Robert@cfmws.com
SUFFIELD Alberta HR / RH April Abrey 403-544-4556 abrey.april@cfmws.com
SUFFIELD Alberta PSP John Cook 403-544-5554 cook.john@cfmws.com
TORONTO Ontario FINANCE Kerry Harknett 705-424-1200 x 3897 Harknett.Kerry@cfmws.com
TORONTO Ontario PSP Rocky LeBouthillier 416-633-6200 x 3739 Rocky.leBouthillier@forces.gc.ca
TORONTO Ontario SISIP Troy Brown 613-965-4939 brown.troy@cfmws.com
TRENTON Ontario CANEX Andrew Kerik 613-394-0001 kerik.andrew@cfmws.com
TRENTON Ontario FINANCE Kerry Harknett (705) 424-1200 x3897 harknett.kerry@cfmws.com
TRENTON Ontario HR / RH Bonnie Beth 613-392-2811 x 3741 beth.bonnie@cfmws.com
TRENTON Ontario PSP Todd Peddle 613-392-2811 x 3303 todd.peddle@forces.gc.ca 
TRENTON Ontario SISIP Troy Brown 613-965-4939 brown.troy@cfmws.com

VALCARTIER Quebec / Québec FINANCE Johanne Fortier 418-844-5000 x 5452 fortier.johanne@cfmws.com
VALCARTIER Quebec / Québec HR / RH Nada Dion 418-8446499 Dion.Nada@cfmws.com
VALCARTIER Quebec / Québec PSP Philippe Carpentier 418-844-5000 x3033 PHILIPPE.CARPENTIER@forces.gc.ca
VALCARTIER Quebec SISIP Julie Turgeon 418-844-0336 turgeon.julie@cfmws.com

VALCARTIER (All Stores- 
Tous magasins) Quebec CANEX Yvon Cloutier Jr 418-844-3678 cloutier.yvon@cfmws.com

VANCOUVER British Columbia SISIP Karrie Lee 250-339-5942 lee.karrie@cfmws.com
WAINWRIGHT Alberta CANEX Dawn Harrison 780-842-1363 x 1282 harrison.dawn@cfmws.com
WAINWRIGHT Alberta FINANCE Lynnette Sisson (780) 842-1363 x1106 sisson.lynnette@cfmws.com
WAINWRIGHT Alberta HR / RH Lara Matechuk 780-842-1363 x 1218 matechuk.lara@cfmws.com
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WAINWRIGHT Alberta PSP Brad Bailey 780-842-1363 x 1350 Bradley.Bailey@forces.gc.ca
WINNIPEG Manitoba CANEX Mike Clemenston 204 833-2500 x 6228 clemenston.mike@cfmws.com
WINNIPEG Manitoba FINANCE Doug Milner 204 833-2500 X 6766 milner.douglas@cfmws.com
WINNIPEG Manitoba HR / RH Carla Barth 204-833-2500 x 5383 barth.carla@cfmws.com
WINNIPEG Manitoba PSP Kathy Prokopowich 204-833-2500 x 2178 Katherine.Prokopowich@forces.gc.ca
WINNIPEG Manitoba SISIP John Clarey 204-984-3167 john.clarey@sisip.com

WINNIPEG-portage Manitoba PSP Betty Jo Dawson 204-428-2547 bettyjo.dawson@forces.gc.ca
Yellowknife Northwest Territories / Territoires du Nord-Ouest FINANCE Ashley Morrison 780-973-4011 x 6675 Morrison.Ashley@cfmws.com 
Yellowknife Northwest Territories / Territoires du Nord-Ouest PSP Tina Schauerte 867-873-0700 x 6868 tina.schauerte@forces.gc.ca
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